Under the terms of the Offers, the Offers are conditional upon valid acceptances having been

received in respect of such number of Existing Shares by no later than 4:00 p.m. on the First Closing

Date (or such later times and/or dates as Wise Sun may determine and announce in accordance with the

requirements of the Takeovers Code) which, together with the Existing Shares already owned or acquired

by Wise Sun and parties acting in concert with it during the Offer Period, will result in Wise Sun and

parties acting in concert with it holding more than 50% of the voting rights of the Company.

The procedures for acceptance and further terms of the Offers are set out in Appendix I to this

Composite Document.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date comprising 1,764,114,340 Existing Shares in issue; and (ii) upon the exercise in full of

the outstanding Options and the conversion in full of the rights attached to the Existing CB:

  Assuming the
  exercise in full of the
  outstanding Options and
  the conversion in full of
 As at the   the rights attached to
 Latest Practicable Date the Existing CB (Note 2)
 Shares % Shares %

Controlling Shareholder:
Wise Sun 560,395,180 31.77 560,395,180 30.18

Directors:
Mr. Matsuda (Note 3) 80,570,000 4.57 101,645,270 5.47
Mr. Leung (Note 4) 1,730,000 0.10 4,891,290 0.26

Public Shareholders:
Holder of Existing CB
 (Note 5) – – 68,571,428 3.69
Other Public Shareholders 1,121,419,160 63.56 1,121,419,160 60.40

Total 1,764,114,340 100.00 1,856,922,328 100.00

Notes:

1. The shareholding table above has not taken into account the results of the Offers being made by Optima Capital on

behalf of Wise Sun.

2. Assuming (i) the Existing CB is converted at the prevailing conversion price of HK$0.105 per Existing Share; and

(ii) 21,075,270 Options are exercised at the exercise price of HK$0.549 per Existing Share and 3,161,290 Options

are exercised at the exercise price of HK$0.18 per Existing Share.

3. Mr. Matsuda personally holds 10,000 Existing Shares and beneficially holds 80,560,000 Existing Shares through

e-Compact Limited, a company wholly and beneficially owned by Anglo Japan Enterprises Limited, which is in turn